North Branch Fire District #1 78 Dorr Fitch Road West Dover, VT 05356

> Website: https://www.northbranchfiredistrict.com Phone: 802-464-7560 x 110

Fax: 802-464-3040

E mail: administration@nbfdwwt.com

THESE MINUTES ARE NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL APPROVED BY THE ABATEMENT BOARD

Minutes of the North Branch Fire District #1, Board of Abatement, December 15, 2021.

This Meeting, having been duly Warned, was called to order at 6:00 p.m., by Administrator, Helen Krzeminski.

Members Present: Steve Montello, Bob Stone, Ken Westby, and Cathy Kaufmann.

Also Present: Rebecca Snow, Helen Krzeminski and Rosemary Gillespie via Zoom.

Stone moved to nominate Steve Montello to Chair the meeting. Seconded by Westby. Passed unanimously.

Minutes: Stone moved to approve the Minutes of June 7, 2021, as submitted. Seconded by Westby. Passed unanimously.

TC135/DiChiara: Stone moved to abate \$425.60. Seconded by Westby. Passed unanimously.

PA030/Hayde: Westby moved to deny any abatement at this time, but to continue to collect a usage history, from the current working meter, for a period of two years (4 billing cycles). Notify customer to pay current balance, including penalties and interest. Seconded by Kaufmann. Passed unanimously.

SU016/Jiannaras: Stone moved to abate \$1,059.63. Seconded by Westby. Passed unanimously.

PA008/Barbetta: Stone moved to abate \$108.42. Seconded by Kaufmann. Passed unanimously.

TC184/Levy: Kaufmann moved to deny abatement. Seconded by Stone. Passed unanimously.

HW008/Alfieri: Kaufmann moved to abate \$36.65. Seconded by Stone. Passed unanimously.

RT025/Gillespie: Westby moved for customer to work with Krzeminski to resolve bill based on the highest usage month, June 2021, of the off season at the inn. Seconded by Stone. Passed unanimously.

Montello adjourned the meeting at 6:35 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Helen Krzeminski Helen Krzeminski

Administration

Posted: North Branch Fire District# 1, Wastewater Treatment Facility building and Administration's building. Dover Town Office and www.northbranchfiredistrict.com.